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such members on the last day of such 
short period; 

(v) The deduction allowable under 
section 615(a) for such short period 
shall be limited to an amount equal to 
$100,000 divided by the number of cor-
porations which are members of the af-
filiated group on the last day of such 
short period; 

(vi) If the expenditures to which sec-
tion 615(a) applies which are paid or in-
curred by such corporation during such 
short period would, when added to the 
aggregate of the amounts deducted or 
deferred (in taxable years ending before 
the last day of such short period) which 
are taken into account in applying the 
limitation of section 615(c) by corpora-
tions which are members of the affili-
ated group on the last day of such 
short period exceed $400,000, then sec-
tion 615 shall not apply to any such ex-
penditure so paid or incurred by such 
corporation to the extent such expendi-
ture would exceed an amount equal to 
(a) the amount (if any) by which 
$400,000 exceeds the aggregate of the 
amounts so deducted or deferred in 
such taxable years (computed as if each 
member filed a separate return), di-
vided by (b) the number of corporations 
in the group which have taxable years 
ending on such last day; 

(vii) If such corporation is a life in-
surance company taxable under section 
802, the small business deduction under 
sections 804(a)(4) and 809(d)(10) shall 
not exceed an amount equal to (a) 
$25,000, divided by (b) the number of life 
insurance companies taxable under sec-
tion 802 which are members of the af-
filiated group on the last day of such 
short period; and 

(viii) The exemption from estimated 
tax (for purposes of estimated tax fil-
ing requirements under section 6016 
and the addition to tax under section 
6655 for failure to pay estimated tax) 
for such short period shall be an 
amount equal to $100,000 divided by the 
number of corporations which are 
members of the affiliated group on the 
last day of such short period. 

[T.D. 6992, 34 FR 821, Jan. 18, 1969, as amend-
ed by T.D. 7376, 40 FR 42745, Sept. 16, 1975]

§ 1.244–1 Deduction for dividends re-
ceived on certain preferred stock. 

A corporation is allowed a deduction 
under section 244 for dividends received 
on certain preferred stock of certain 
public utility corporations subject to 
taxation under chapter 1 of the Code. 
The deduction is allowable only for 
dividends received on the preferred 
stock of a public utility with respect to 
which the deduction for dividends paid 
provided in section 247 (relating to 
dividends paid on certain preferred 
stock of public utilities) is allowable to 
the distributing corporation.

§ 1.244–2 Computation of deduction. 
(a) General rule. Section 244(a) pro-

vides a formula for the computation of 
the deduction for dividends received on 
the preferred stock of a public utility. 
For purposes of this computation, the 
normal tax rate referred to in section 
244(a)(2)(B) shall be determined with-
out regard to any additional tax im-
posed by section 1562(b). See section 
1562(b)(4). The deduction computed 
under section 244(a) is subject to the 
limitation provided in section 246. 

(b) Qualifying dividends. Section 
244(b) provides that in the case of divi-
dends received on the preferred stock 
of a public utility in taxable years end-
ing after December 31, 1963, which are 
‘‘qualifying dividends’’(as defined in 
section 243(b)(1), but determined with-
out regard to section 243(c)(4)), the 
computation of the deduction for divi-
dends received shall be made by apply-
ing the formula provided by section 
244(a) separately to such qualifying 
dividends. For such purposes, 100 per-
cent shall be used in lieu of the 85 per-
cent specified in section 244(a)(3). 

(c) Examples. The computation of the 
deduction provided in section 244 may 
be illustrated by the following exam-
ples:

Example 1. Corporation X, which files its 
income tax returns on the calendar year 
basis, received in 1965 $100,000 as dividends on 
the preferred stock of corporation Y, a public 
utility corporation which is subject to tax-
ation under chapter 1 of the Code. The deduc-
tion provided in section 247 is allowable to Y, 
the distributing corporation, with respect to 
these dividends and they are not ‘‘qualifying 
dividends’’(as defined in section 243(b)(1) but 
determined without regard to section 
243(c)(4)). The corporation normal tax rate 
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and the surtax rate for the calendar year 1965 
are 22 percent and 26 percent, respectively. 
The deduction allowable to X under section 
244(a) for the year 1965 with respect to these 
dividends is $60,208.33, computed as follows:
Dividends received on preferred stock of cor-

poration Y ..................................................... $100,000.00 
Less: The fraction specified in section 

244(a)(2): 14/48×$100,000 .......................... 29,166.67

Amount subject to 85-percent deduction ......... 70,833.33

Deduction—85 percent of $70,833.33 ............. 60,208.33

The result would be the same if X or Y(or 
both) were subject to the 6-percent addi-
tional tax imposed by section 1562(b) for 1965.

Example 2. Assume the same facts as in Ex-
ample 1 and also assume that in 1965 corpora-
tion X received $200,000 as dividends on the 
preferred stock of Corporation Z, a public 
utility corporation which is subject to tax-
ation under chapter 1 of the Code. Assume 
further that such dividends are ‘‘qualifying 
dividends’’ (as defined in section 243(b)(1) but 
determined without regard to section 
243(c)(4)). The deduction provided in section 
247 is allowable to Z, the distributing cor-
poration, with respect to these dividends. 
The deduction allowable to X under section 
244 for the year 1965 is $201,875, computed as 
follows:
Deduction allowable under section 244(a) with 

respect to the dividend received from Y 
(see Example 1) ........................................... $60,208.33 

Deduction allowable under section 244(b) with 
respect to the dividend received from Z: 
Qualifying dividends received on preferred 
stock of corporation Z .................................. 200,000.00 

Less: The fraction specified in section 
244(a)(2): 14/48×$200,000 .......................... 58,333.33

Deduction ......................................................... 141,666.67

Deduction allowable under section 244 for 
1965 ............................................................. 201,875.00

[T.D. 6992, 34 FR 825, Jan. 18, 1969]

§ 1.245–1 Dividends received from cer-
tain foreign corporations. 

(a) General rule. (1) A corporation is 
allowed a deduction under section 
245(a) for dividends received from a for-
eign corporation (other than a foreign 
personal holding company as defined in 
section 552) which is subject to tax-
ation under chapter 1 of the Code if, for 
an uninterrupted period of not less 
than 36 months ending with the close 
of the foreign corporation’s taxable 
year in which the dividends are paid, (i) 
the foreign corporation is engaged in 
trade or business in the United States, 
and (ii) 50 percent or more of the for-
eign corporation’s entire gross income 

is effectively connected with the con-
duct of a trade or business in the 
United States by that corporation. If 
the foreign corporation has been in ex-
istence less than 36 months as of the 
close of the taxable year in which the 
dividends are paid, then the applicable 
uninterrupted period to be taken into 
consideration in lieu of the uninter-
rupted period of 36 or more months is 
the entire period such corporation has 
been in existence as of the close of such 
taxable year. An uninterrupted period 
which satisfied the twofold require-
ment with respect to business activity 
and gross income may start at a date 
later than the date on which the for-
eign corporation first commenced an 
uninterrupted period of engaging in 
trade or business within the United 
States, but the applicable uninter-
rupted period is in any event the long-
est uninterrupted period which satis-
fies such twofold requirement. The de-
duction under section 245(a) is allow-
able to any corporation, whether for-
eign or domestic, receiving dividends 
from a distributing corporation which 
meets the requirements of that section. 

(2) Any taxable year of a foreign cor-
poration which falls within the unin-
terrupted period described in section 
245(a)(2) shall not be taken into ac-
count in applying section 245(a)(2) and 
this paragraph if the 100 percent divi-
dends received deduction would be al-
lowable under paragraph (b) of this sec-
tion, whether or not in fact allowed, 
with respect to any dividends payable, 
whether or not in fact paid, out of the 
earnings and profits of such foreign 
corporation for that taxable year. 
Thus, in such case the foreign corpora-
tion shall be treated as having no earn-
ings and profits for that taxable year 
for purposes of determining the divi-
dends received deduction allowable 
under section 245(a) and this para-
graph. However, that taxable year may 
be taken into account for purposes of 
determining whether the foreign cor-
poration meets the requirements of 
section 245(a) that, for the uninter-
rupted period specified therein, the for-
eign corporation is engaged in trade or 
business in the United States and 
meets the 50 percent gross income re-
quirement. 
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